## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-\_\_\_\_

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S REBUILDING AMERICAN INFRASTRUCTURE WITH SUSTAINABILITY AND EQUITY (RAISE) GRANT PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown, Arkansas, is a municipal corporation located in Washington County, Arkansas, being duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Arkansas; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council is the governing body of the City of Tontitown; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has a significant need to improve its infrastructure, including improvements to S Barrington Rd that include repaving, road widening, sidewalk installation, and other infrastructure enhancements; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that participating in grant opportunities such as RAISE will result in beneficial savings to the City and increase safety and security for the Tontitown citizens and visitors.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas hereby declares its support of the S Barrington Rd Infrastructure Improvement Project and the submittal of a RAISE application to fund the project costs.

day of January 2025

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
	Aligeia Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	

**PASSED AND APPROVED this**